# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3210447

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STADIUM TABLE GAMES PTY LTD	01/14/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GARY SCOTT GRANT	
Street Address:	50 GLEN STREET	
City:	ASPENDALE, VICTORIA	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3195	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8302965	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (310)824-9696

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 310-824-5555

Email: DocketLA@fulpat.com

Correspondent Name: I. MORLEY DRUCKER

Address Line 1: FULWIDER PATTON LLP

Address Line 2: 6060 CENTER DRIVE, TENTH FLOOR LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90045

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ACTUA-93955
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	I. MORLEY DRUCKER
SIGNATURE:	/I. Morley Drucker/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2015

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=ASSIGNMENT\_ACTUA\_93955\_1#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_ACTUA\_93955\_1#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_ACTUA\_93955\_1#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_ACTUA\_93955\_1#page4.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_ACTUA\_93955\_1#page5.tif

PATENT 503163832 REEL: 034879 FRAME: 0354



# INTELLECTU.

AL PROPERTY RIGHTS DEED OF /	NSSIGNMENT
	Between
Stadium Table G	ames Pty Ltd
	and
Mr Gar	y Scott Grant
hts Deed of Assignment document is to re between Stadium Table Games Pty Ltd ar	cord the terms of

The purpose of this Intellectual Property Rigi the assignment of intellectual property rights Grant in relation to the invention described in the patents that are listed in the Schedule.

> Actuate IP Level 9, 500 Collins Street Melbourne VIC 3000 Tel: 61 3 9628 3100

PATENT: 61 3 9629 5005

REEL: 034879 FRAME: 0355

This Deed is made on 14th January 2015.

## Parties involved

Name	Address	Referred to in this Deed as
Stadium Table Games Pty Ltd (ACN 115 498 854)	50 Glen Street Aspendale, Victoria, 3195	Assignor
Mr Gary Scott Grant	50 Glen Street Aspendale, Victoria, 3195	Assignee

# Signatures - Executed as a Deed

EXECUTED as a DEED by Stadium Table Games Pty Ltd (ACN 115 498 854) in accordance with section
127(1) of the Corposations Act 2002 (Cth):
14/1/2015
Gary Scott Grant
Sole Director and Company Secretary

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by Gary Sco	tt Grant in the presence of:
Art CAR	Heleva Hall 14/1/2015
Garay Scott Grant	Witness - Signature
	Helena Hall
	Witness - Name - please print

PATENT REEL: 034879 FRAME: 20356

## 1. DEFINITIONS

1.1 In this Deed, unless the context requires otherwise:

Assigned Rights means without limitation, throughout the Territory:

- (a) all rights, title and interest, including but not limited to all Intellectual Property Rights, subsisting in the Inventions and Patents, free of all Encumbrances;
- (b) where applicable, all rights to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent protection in respect of the Inventions; and
- (c) all rights to take action and obtain relief (whether as damages, an account of profits or on any other basis) in relation to infringements of any Intellectual Property Rights assigned under this Deed.

Corresponding Patent Application means any patent application filed anywhere in world claiming the Inventions, any part of the Inventions or any improvements to the Inventions, including without limitation, any application made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) or national or regional phase applications deriving from such PCT applications, divisional, continuations, continuations in part, re-issued, substituted or re-filed applications or any applications for patents of addition filed anywhere in the world.

Encumbrance means mortgage, pledge, charge, assignment of security or other encumbrance.

Intellectual Property Rights means any and all rights in respect of or comprised in any inventions (including patent), copyright (including future copyright and rights in the nature of or analogous to copyright), design, trade mark, eligible layout or similar right whether conferred by statute or common law, and rights to protect trade secrets, know how or confidential information, throughout the world whether such rights are afforded protection by a system of registration or not, and includes all rights to apply for registration of such rights where applicable, and any improvements to the aforementioned rights.

**Inventions** means a table top ball game more readily described by the inventions that are the subject of the Patents.

Patents means without limitation:

- (a) the patent registrations listed in the Schedule;
- (b) where applicable, any Corresponding Patent Applications; and
- (c) where applicable, any other application for the protection of any Intellectual Property Rights made in relation to or concerning the Inventions, whether or not made under any relevant cross-jurisdictional treaties, including, without limitation, the Paris Convention, the Patent Cooperation Treaty or the Madrid Protocol.

Territory means worldwide.

## CONSIDERATION AND ASSIGNMENT

1.1 In consideration of the Assignee paying to the Assignor the sum of \$10 (receipt of which is acknowledged by the Assignor), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all the Assigned Rights.

#### 2. OBLIGATIONS AND WARRANTIES

PATENT Page 3 of 5
PATENT
REEL: 034879 FRAME: 0357

- 2.1 At the expense of Assignee, the Assignor must do all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable for give Assignee absolute title to the Inventions and the benefit of the Assigned Rights.
- 2.2 The Assignor must not, whether before or after executing this Deed, do any act which would or might:
  - (a) invalidate or put in dispute Assignee's title to the Inventions or Patents, or the Intellectual Property Rights in any of them;
  - (b) support an application by any person to challenge, invalidate or remove any Patents from any register anywhere in the world;
  - (c) cause a Commissioner of Patents, Registrar of Trade Marks or other like authority to require any Patents to be removed from any register anywhere in the world;
  - (d) assist any person directly or indirectly in the acts listed in (a), (b) and (c) above.

## 3. GENERAL

- 3.1 Nothing in this Deed implies or creates a partnership between Assignor and Assignee. Assignor has no right to bind Assignee or execute any other agreement on its behalf.
- 3.2 No amendment or variation of this Deed is valid or binding unless made in writing executed by the parties.
- 3.3 No party may assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Deed other than by novation of all of its rights and obligations under this Deed.
- 3.4 No forbearance, failure or delay by a party in exercising any right, power or privilege under or with respect to this Deed operates as a waiver of such right, power or privilege. No single or partial exercise of any such right, power or privilege precludes any other or further exercise of such right, power or privilege or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 3.6 Any provision of this Deed which is deemed voidable, void, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction (Ineffective) is Ineffective only to that extent in that jurisdiction. Where any clause or part of that clause is ineffective, it may be severed without affecting any other part of this Deed.

### 3.6 This Deed:

- (a) records the entire agreement between the parties with respect to its subject matter and replaces all representations, warranties or proposals not set out in this Deed in respect of its subject matter;
- (b) may be executed in any number of counterparts and will come into effect when it is executed by each party and each party, or party's legal representative, has received by way of delivery, an original or facsimile copy of an executed counterpart of the Deed by the other party;
- (c) is governed by the laws applicable in the State of Victoria, Australia and the parties irrevocably submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts situated in Victoria and any courts of appeal from them; and
- (d) binds each party and their respective successors in title and permitted assigns.

PATENT
PATENT
REEL: 034879 FRAME: 935

# SCHEDULE "Patents"

Country	Patent No.	Patent Name	Inventor	Owner
Australia	2007100164	Stadium Table	Gary Scott Grant	Stadium Table Games
		Games		Pty Ltd
Australia	2008221242	A Table top ball game	Gary Scott Grant	Stadium Table Games
				Pty Ltd
United States	8,302,965	Table top ball game	Gary Scott Grant	Stadium Table Games
of America				Pty Ltd

PATENT 5 of 5 REEL: 034879 FRAME: 0359

**RECORDED: 02/03/2015**